FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05-03-2001



101699905

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET DADEMADKE ONI V

	EINIAKNO UNLT				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type	Conveyance Type				
New [Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment				
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year				
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name				
Reel # Frame #	Other				
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name Astro Dye Works, Inc.	Month Day Year 031501				
Formerly					
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association				
Other					
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Delaware				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Meridian Industries, Inc.					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1) 100 East Wisconsin Ave.					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3) Milwaukee	Wisconsin 53202 State/Country Zip Code				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is				
not domiciled in the United States, and appointment of a domestic appointment of a domestic appointment appointment of a domestic appointment appointment appointment of a domestic appointment of a dom					
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Wisconsin					
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
this selection of information is estimated to average a	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and sing this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, Dr. (2008). See OMB				
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing in a standard process. Chief Information Officer, Washington, gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS DEVICE A SECTION OF THIS DEVICE ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS DEVICE ASS					
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and registering and trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSISTANT AND TRADE PACKAGE 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice.					
ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:					

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Corresponde	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 414-297-5723			
Name	Richard J. McKenna			
Address (line 1)	Foley & Lardner			
Address (line 2)	777 East Wisconsin Ave.			
Address (line 3)	Milwaukee, WI			
Address (line 4)	53202			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 2			
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached			
	the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Trade	emark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)			
	1165606 1267223 0771531			
	0772969 766449			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 5				

Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 140 **Fee Amount** Deposit Account Enclosed 🔀 Method of Payment: **Deposit Account** (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) # 06-1447 Deposit Account Number: Yes 🔀 No Authorization to charge additional fees:

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

indicated herein.

Richard J. McKenna

Name of Person Signing

Signature

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SCHEDULE A

United States Registrations

Registration Number	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Status</u>
1,165,606 1,267,223 771,531 772,969 766,449 772,510	ASTROTWIST NOVELAIRE YARNS ASTRO Design "Astro Logo" Design "Astro Logo" ASTRODYED	Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Expired

Foreign Registrations

Country	Registration Number	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Status</u>
Canada	TMA141.770	ASTRODYED	Registered

State Registrations

<u>State</u>	Registration Number	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Status</u>
Georgia	T-153	ASTRODYED	Registered
Georgia	T-154	ASTRODYED	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 002285 FRAME: 0181

U.S. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Astro Dye Works, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") is the current owner of the Registrations listed in attached Schedule A ("Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Meridian Industries, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignee") wishes to acquire the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, and pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of April 2, 2001, by and between Assignor, Assignee and Astro Textile Holdings, Inc., Assignor hereby agrees to and does sell, assign and transfer to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Registrations together with the goodwill of the business to which the Trademarks and the Registrations pertain, as well as all rights of enforcement and recovery for past infringement. Assignor further agrees to take all reasonable and necessary steps to implement the provisions of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized officer of Assignor has executed this Agreement on the date listed below.

Astro Dye Works, Inc.

Print Name: Christopher Uvsully

Title: Executive Vice President

RECORDED: 04/20/2001

Date: April 2, 2001

)1.971150.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002285 FRAME: 0182